

No. 13-2764

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Charles W. Pollock, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Central District of Illinois,
Case No. 11-CR-10082
The Honorable Judge James E. Shadid

**PETITION FOR REHEARING WITH
SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Bluhm Legal Clinic
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

Sarah O'Rourke Schrup
Attorney
Megan Kiernan
Rule 711 Licensee
Jules Levenson
Rule 711 Licensee
Vanessa Szalapski
Rule 711 Licensee
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Charles W. Pollock

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Charles W. Pollock, Jr.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District
Court For the Central District of Illinois,

Case No. 11-CR-10082
The Honorable Judge James E. Shadid

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. Rehearing is warranted because the panel’s decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent in <i>Richardson v. United States</i> and does not adequately account for the language and history of § 922(g)(1).....	3
A. The panel did not sufficiently account for <i>Richardson’s</i> caution that jurors may simply assume that the defendant committed the crime and opt not to grapple with important factual details if not tasked with doing so as an element of the crime	4
B. The panel ignored serious fairness concerns that result when a specific firearm is not an element under § 922(g)(1)	6
C. The panel’s decision conflicts with Seventh Circuit precedent in <i>United States v. Griffin</i>	7
II. The panel’s failure to consider relevant conduct and the overall reasonableness of Pollock’s sentence runs afoul of this circuit’s precedent and requires rehearing.....	8
A. The panel opinion failed to enforce the government waiver of the relevant-conduct argument.....	8
B. The panel opinion did not consider the substantive reasonableness of Pollock’s whole sentence	9
III. The panel applied the wrong test for the cross reference.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) and 40 a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 40 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (U.S. No. 13-10026)	10
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	1,3-7
<i>United States v. Buchmeier</i> , 255 F.3d 415, 428 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Davison</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 14-1158, 2014 WL 3732915 at *1 (7th Cir. July 30, 2014)	8
<i>United States v. DiSantis</i> , 565 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Fawley</i> , 137 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 1998)	5,6
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012)	1,7
<i>United States v. Holley</i> , 942 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , No. 13-2764, slip op., (7th Cir. July 1, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tapia</i> , 610 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 272 F.3d 980, 982 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 739 F.3d 1080, 1081 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Verrechia</i> , 196 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 1999)	2

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1623(a) (2006)	5

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3 (2012)	8
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 (2012)	11
